through financial key performance indicators. The key per-
formance indicators of adjusted sales growth and adjusted
EBIT margin take on prominent importance compared to the
other financial key performance indicators in the manage-
ment of the HELLA Group. A major guideline in assessing the
suitability of management indicators is that they have to
provide a transparent picture of operational performance. In
this process, effects of a non-recurring or exceptional nature
in type or size, referred to as special effects, can lead to dis-
tortions with regard to the EBIT margin, for example, and
thus adversely affect the ability to assess the Company's
performance.

Special effects are non-recurring or exceptional effects in
their type and size which are clearly differentiated from the
usual operational business. They are tracked uniformly and
consistently in the Group and the method used to calculate
adjusted earnings figures must not vary over the course of
time in order to facilitate periodic comparison.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first nine months of fiscal years 2017/2018 and 2016/2017 is as follows:

EUR thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 5,129,947 0 5,129,947

Cost of sales -3,701,482 1,401 -3,700,081

Gross profit 1,428,465 1,401 1,429,866

Research and development expenses -509,946 0 -509,946

Distribution expenses -388,063 0 -388,063

Administrative expenses -172,938 0 -172,938

Other income and expenses 13,385 2,844 16,229

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 32,663 0 32,663

Other income from investments 357 0 357

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 403,922 4,245 408,167

For this reason, the adjusted EBIT margin has been defined as
one of the most important key performance indicators for the
steering of the Group's activities. The adjusted EBIT margin
as a key performance indicator is not defined in the Internati-
onal Financial Reporting Standards. Rather it is reported by
the HELLA Group as additional information in its financial
reporting because it is also used for internal management
and because, from the Company's perspective, it presents the
results of operations – adjusted for special effects – in a more
transparent form and facilitates a comparison over time.

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the costs for the
restructuring measures in Germany (€ 4,245 thousand) have
been adjusted in EBIT. In the first nine months of the fiscal year
2016/2017, the expense for the restructuring measures in
Germany (€ 8,658 thousand) and the expense (€ 16,000
thousand) for the fine proceedings initiated against HELLA
and others by the European Commission are adjusted in EBIT.

19  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018  FURTHER NOTES

20  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018  FURTHER NOTES

04 Adjustment of special effects in the
segment results

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the costs of €
1,401 million for the restructuring measures in Germany

EUR thousand 2016/2017
as reported Restructuring Legal affairs

2016/2017
adjusted

Sales 4,775,659 0 0 4,775,659

Cost of sales -3,462,239 0 0 -3,462,239

Gross profit 1,313,420 0 0 1,313,420

Research and development expenses -467,631 0 0 -467,631

Distribution expenses -377,309 0 0 -377,309

Administrative expenses -161,824 0 0 -161,824

Other income and expenses -1,204 8,658 16,000 23,454

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 41,896 0 0 41,896

Other income from investments 277 0 0 277

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 348,166 8,658 16,000 372,824

are adjusted in earnings before interest and taxes for the
Automotive segment. The prior year's income statement
for the Automotive segment was not adjusted.

The adjusted income statement for the Automotive segment is as follows:

EUR thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring

2017/2018
adjusted

Sales 3,904,868 0 3,904,868

Intersegment sales 38,672 0 38,672

Segment sales 3,943,540 0 3,943,540

Cost of sales -2,935,676 1,401 -2,934,274

Gross profit 1,007,864 1,401 1,009,266

Research and development expenses -485,361 0 -485,361

Distribution expenses -100,635 0 -100,635

Administrative expenses -141,108 0 -141,108

Other income and expenses 18,487 0 18,487

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 27,588 0 27,588

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 326,835 1,401 328,236

05 Adjustment of special effects in cash
flow

Adjusted operating free cash flow from operating activities
was used as a performance indicator for internal HELLA
Group management. Adjusted free cash flow from operating
activities is a key performance indicator which is not defined
in the International Financial Reporting Standards. Rather it
is reported by the HELLA Group as additional information in
its financial reporting because it is used for internal manage-
ment and because, from the Company's perspective, it pre-
sents the cash flows from the operating activities – adjusted
for special effects – in a more transparent form and facilita-
tes a better comparison over time.

Cash flow from operating activities after capital expenditure
and cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments
are used for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring
cash flows.

In the current reporting period 2017/2018, the free cash flow
from operating activities is adjusted for the payments made
in connection with the restructuring measures in Germany (€
10,586 thousand) and for payments for the fine proceedings
initiated against HELLA by the European Commission
(€ 10,397 thousand). Adjusted free cash flow from operating
activities for the first nine months of the prior fiscal year
2016/2017 was adjusted for special effects from the factoring
program (€ 70,000 thousand) and the cash flows attributable
to the restructuring measures in Germany (€ 7,298 thousand).

EUR thousand 2017/2018
as reported Restructuring Legal affairs 2017/2018

adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 371,175 4,247 0 375,421

+ Depreciation and amortization 328,846 0 0 328,846

+/- Change in provisions -2,728 -720 0 -3,449

+ Cash receipts for series production 107,187 0 0 107,187
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -85,404 0 0 -85,404

+/- Other non-cash income / expenses -32,649 0 0 -32,649

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment -3,312 0 0 -3,312

+ Net financial result 32,747 0 0 32,747

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to
investing or financing activities -70,675 0 0 -70,675

+/- Change in inventories -124,880 0 0 -124,880

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to
investing or financing activities 93,016 7,060 10,397 110,473

+/- Net tax payments -74,524 0 0 -74,524

+ Dividends received 25,687 0 0 25,687

= Net cash flow from operating activities 564,486 10,586 10,397 585,469

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment 20,776 0 0 20,776

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment -440,312 0 0 -440,312

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation of other
investments, less cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 0

= Free cash flow from operating activities 144,950 10,586 10,397 165,933

The performance of the adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first nine months of fiscal years 2017/2018 and
2016/2017 is shown in the following tables:

21  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018  FURTHER NOTES

EUR thousand 2016/2017
as reported

Reduction
in factoring Restructuring Legal affairs 2016/2017

adjusted*

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 319,173 0 8,658 16,000 343,831

+ Depreciation and amortization 292,693 0 0 0 292,693

+/- Change in provisions 21,288 0 -1,360 -16,000 3,928

+ Cash receipts for series production 90,906 0 0 0 90,906
- Non-cash sales transacted in previous periods -86,486 0 0 0 -86,486

+/- Other non-cash income / expenses -52,905 0 0 0 -52,905

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment 3,969 0 0 0 3,969

+ Net financial result 28,993 0 0 0 28,993

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to
investing or financing activities -67,060 70,000 0 0 2,940

+/- Change in inventories -84,027 0 0 0 -84,027

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to
investing or financing activities 20,465 0 0 0 20,465

+/- Net tax payments -71,468 0 0 0 -71,468

+ Dividends received 26,644 0 0 0 26,644

= Net cash flow from operating activities 442,185 70,000 7,298 0 519,483

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment 9,162 0 0 0 9,162

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property,
plant and equipment -427,893 0 0 0 -427,893

+ Cash receipts from the sale of subsidiaries and liquidation of
other investments, less cash and cash equivalents 5,607 0 0 0 5,607

= Free cash flow from operating activities 29,061 70,000 7,298 0 106,360

Prior-year figures were adjusted. Please refer to the consolidated financial statements of the fiscal year 2016/2017 for further information.

22  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018  FURTHER NOTES

Lippstadt, 19 March 2018

The Managing General Partner of HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA

HELLA Geschäftsführungsgesellschaft mbH

Stefan Osterhage

Dr. Rolf Breidenbach
(President & CEO)

Dr. Werner Benade

Bernard Schäferbarthold Dr. Matthias Schöllmann

23  FINANCIAL STATEMENT ON THE 3RD QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2017/2018

HELLA GmbH & Co. KGaA
Rixbecker Straße 75
59552 Lippstadt / Germany